Australia was granted by the Commonwealth of Australia during this half year.

In Singapore, there was a 17% increase in net sales revenue this half year on
the back of higher harvest volume. Following the relaxation of Covid and border
restrictions, there was an uplift in B2B sales to hotels and restaurants, thereby
causing to a 6% lower average net selling price.

Fassler’s revenue increased by 18% with a more aggressive digital marketing
strategy and increase in selling price for customers. Cost of raw materials have
increased significantly and cost rises are being fed through to end customers
gradually from Q2 2022.

A viral outbreak at Singapore site in December 2021 caused elevated mortalities
at sea through to Q1 2022. Additionally, biomass adjustments in Australia and
global inflationary pressure also negatively impacted the raw materials and
consumables costs.

The change in fair value adjustment in the profit and loss statement represents
a change in the capitalisation method and an increase in production costs as a
result of increases in feed, feed freight and energy costs, lower than expected
production results and biomass adjustments.

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

Note Actual Pro forma* Actual

1H 2022 1H 2022 1H 2021

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

(In SGD) $ $ $

Revenue   16,919,539   16,919,539   17,104,383

Other income 323,864   323,864   1,349,516

Raw materials and consumables  (12,634,500)  (12,789,528)  (10,948,784)

Farm personnel expense   (1,693,918)   (4,353,337)   (4,515,204)

Fair value (loss)/gain on biological assets 2   (7,267,085)   (4,381,238)   (50,649)

Fish mortalities 2   (1,720,884)   (1,074,139)   (1,254,897)

Depreciation   (849,930)   (1,568,075)   (1,863,043)

Amortisation   (282,151)   (282,151)   (282,150)

Administrative expense   (3,236,445)   (3,236,445)   (3,074,426)

Distribution expense   (1,003,021)   (1,003,021)   (1,241,063)

Finance expense   (479,357)   (479,357)   (1,241,896)

Loss before tax  (11,923,888)  (11,923,888)   (6,018,213)

Income tax credit   (29,560)  (29,560) -

Net loss for the financial period  (11,953,448) (11,953,448)   (6,018,213)

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

  - Currency translation gain/(loss) on translating foreign operations   (100,112)   (100,112)   (502,400)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial period  (12,053,560)  (12,053,560)   (6,520,613)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company  (12,052,820)  (12,052,820)   (6,420,460)

Non-controlling interests   99,372   99,372   402,247

 (11,953,448)  (11,953,448)   (6,018,213)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:

Owners of the Company  (12,152,932)  (12,152,932)   (6,922,860)

Non-controlling interests   99,372   99,372   402,247

 (12,053,560)  (12,053,560)   (6,520,613)

*A pro forma profit and loss statement for 1H 2022 is provided on the basis that there is no change on the capitalisation method to be comparable to 1H 2021.

8

Note 30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2021
Unaudited Audited

(In SGD) $ $
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   17,652,049   28,482,011
Trade and other receivables   5,921,297   7,200,974
Inventories   6,029,902   3,511,581
Biological assets 2   16,903,863   19,384,330

   46,507,111   58,578,896

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   28,514,321   25,932,732
Intangible assets   10,893,232   11,175,383
Biological assets 2   977,858   1,083,883
Deferred income tax assets   2,096,262   2,090,984

   42,481,673   40,282,982
Total assets   88,988,784   98,861,878

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   9,783,424   9,362,551
Employee benefits   445,985   430,454
Borrowings 3   9,159,238   6,630,421
Deferred capital grants   127,924   127,924
Income tax payables   39,908   -

   19,556,479   16,551,350

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 3   21,541,858   22,447,596
Deferred capital grants   4,767,594   4,857,039
Provision for reinstatement   55,980   55,980
Deferred income tax liabilities   3,418,940   3,424,010

   29,784,372   30,784,625
Total liabilities   49,340,851   47,335,975

Net assets   39,647,933   51,525,903

EQUITY
Share capital 5   153,913,373   153,913,373
Other reserves   (2,724,008)   (2,799,486)
Accumulated losses  (117,289,178)  (105,236,358)
Non-controlling interests   5,747,746   5,648,374
Total equity   39,647,933   51,525,903

Total assets as at 30 June 2022 was SGD 89.0 million and shareholders’
equity was SGD 39.6 million.

In this half year, capex spending was made towards the Brunei site
and a new vessel in Singapore. There was a reduction in biological
assets carried at fair value following a decrease in biomass and on the
back of a slight reduction in average net selling price. Cash continued
to be invested in the operations to build biomass, capex spending
and repayment of bank borrowings.  An additional banking facility
of SGD 5 million was secured for business funding in Singapore.

Balance Sheet (Unaudited)